Ferdinand Schad KG
Steigstraße 25-27
D-78600 Kolbingen
Telephone +49 (0) 74 63 - 980 - 0
Fax  +49 (0) 74 63 - 980 - 200
Room Group Controller

LON 300 field bus module, FT-X1 (FTT-10A)
= includes LON 300 field bus module = none L
Order example:
Room group controller GC10
Internal transformer for 230 VAC feed, 3 relays, no additional ter-
minal rows for room functions, no individual fault message in-
puts, no LON module
Product: SCHAKO
type GC10-T-3-0-0-0
-
0
Individual fault message inputs
= includes 10 individual fault message inputs = none S
2 internal relays fitted
K3 = Day / night switchover of the BCS
K4 = Collective fault message to the BCS
3 internal relays fitted
K2 = Activation of the optical display
day / night of the room operating unit
K3 = Day / night switchover of the BCS
K4 = Collective fault message to the BCS
0
2
3
0 -
0
Additional terminal rows for room functions from/to the DDC
no additional terminal rows
K Room collective fault message of 10 digesters to the DDC and day/
night switchover of 10 digesters (room-by-room) of the DDC
Z08/28 - 4
Construction subject to change. No return possible!
17.11.2009Version:
Room Group Controller GC10
Functional description
Room air control with room air group controller and I/O connection to the BCS
Room diagram 1 shows the wiring of up to 10 laboratory fume
hoods (Ain1 to Ain10) by means of the group controller GC10.
The group controller can drive up to four freely configurable vol-
umetric flow controllers for room supply air/room return air
(Aout1 to Aout4). The internal transformer (optional) provides
the supply voltage 24V AC for a maximum of four volumetric
flow controllers (VAV-A), simplifying planning and making this
model more economical.
The analog inputs Ain1 to Ain10 are added up, allowing them to
be combined to any groups assigned to analog outputs Aout1 to
Aout4. Thus, any configurations become possible. Thus, for ex-
ample, up to four laboratory rooms can be controlled by means
of one room air volumetric flow controller each, and a maximum
of 10 laboratory fume hoods can be controlled independently.
As shown in room diagram 1, in addition to the room supply air,
an additional room return air can also be configured.
In this case, the connection to the building control system (BCS)
is performed in parallel via the input/output interface (optocou-
pler and relay). This can be effected easily by means of the op-
tional additional terminal rows. The collective fault message is
formed by series connection of the individual fault message
contacts, and the day/night switchover is done in parallel to the
input optocouplers of the individual laboratory fume hood con-
trols.
This functionality requires at least one IY(St)Y 2x2x0.8 cable. If
the optional room control unit RBG100 is also to be connected
for cancelling night operation room-by-room, another 3x2x0.8
cable is required. This allows the functions day light, night light
and Cancel night operation key to be implemented. When Cancel
night operation for example for one night is requested, the BCS/
DDC switches to day operation, which allows safe working (air
exchange rate of 8) at the laboratory even at night.
For each function to be implemented, the BCS/DDC must re-